Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Thursday, 12 March 2015 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.30

For further information please contact:
Alun Davidson

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny (9:30 -
10:30) (Pages 1 - 25)

Steve Carter, National Director for Wales, RSPCA

Sarah Carr, Equine representative, BVA Welsh Branch, British Veterinary Association
Charles de Winton, Rural Surveyor, CLA Cymru

Phillip York, British Horse Society

E&QS(4)-08-15 Paper 1

E&QS(4)-08-15 Paper 2
(4)-08-15 Paper 3
(

08-15 Paper 4

E&S(4

)_
)_
)_
E&S(4)-
3 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny (10:30 -

11:30) (Pages 26 - 33)
Lee Jones, Head of Regulatory Services, Bridgend County Borough Council



Matthew Howells, Staff Officer, Rural and Wildlife Crime, Association of Chief Police
Officers

E&S(4)-08-15 Paper 5
E&S(4)-08-15 Paper 6

4 Papers to note

Planning (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources (Pages

34 - 63)
E&S(4)-08-15 Paper 7

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting

6 Discussion of forward work programme (11:30 - 11:45) (Pages 64 - 71)
E&S(4)-08-15 Paper 8

7 Planning (Wales) Bill: Discussion of approach to Stage 2 scrutiny

(Pages 72 - 73)
E&S(4)-08-15 Paper 9



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



@ Evidence Paper

FROM THE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS WALES DEPARTMENT
CYMRU

National Assembly for Wales, Environment &
Sustainability Committee Session

Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014, Post-Legislative
Scrutiny

February 2015

RSPCA Cymru welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence, both in written and oral format, to
the Environment and Sustainability Committee’s post-legislative scrutiny sessio
[...]
. Certain rules apply when moving
animals to either a slaughter house or to an area not covered by a derogation.

The special sales organised to dispose of ponies from areas of derogation were, for a variety of
reasons, not successful and few ponies were sold.

Whilst the sentiments around the reasoning for derogation may have some merit, in practice it has
hindered and not helped to identify abandoned horses on common land. It has not assisted with the
identification of owners when welfare problems arise and an owner needs to be found. Nor have the
overpopulation problems found on some areas of derogation improved.

The problems are exacerbated when commons associations and pony improvement societies are not
fulfilling their obligations under the guarantees required to assure the European Commission that
the requirements of the regulation, in respect of identification and traceability can be met.

The British Horse Society believes that a review of derogation is required to determine whether they
should be continued, extended or removed.

Statutory Enforcement

Whilst we have seen the successful use of the Control of Horses (Wales) Act by some Local
Authorities, it can be frustrating when legislation exists for the purpose of dealing with fly grazed
and abandoned horses, yet a Local Authority can opt out of using it.

The 11 councils that have taken enforcement action using the Act have given a steer towards
overcoming the current equine crisis in Wales. It is hoped that the remaining 11 will take
encouragement from this and recognise how hugely beneficial the Act can be when confronted with
equine related issues.

The British Horse Society recognises the resource constraints that many Local Authorities in Wales
operate under. Yet we also believe that consideration should be given towards the Control of Horses
(Wales) Act becoming a statutory requirement.

5
Pack Page 23



6
Pack Page 24



©

Horse

Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 post-legislative scrutiny
Wor
[...]
 is an identified need for assistance.

Pack Page 33



Agenda Item 4.1
Carl Sargeant AC / AM '\/ (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol i,
Minister for Natural Resources J}

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref LF/CS/0214/15

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Chair

Environment and Sustainability Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

?bmbruary 2015

Dear Alun Ffred Jones AM
Planning (Wales) Bill

During the general principles debate on 10 February | committed to write to you in response
to the Stage 1 Committee Reports from the Environment and Sustainability Committee and
the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee, on the Planning (Wales) Bill.

| have detailed below, my response to all the recommendations of both - Committees,
although where both Committees made the same recommendation | have only addressed
the recommendation of the Responsible Committee.

I outline how [ intend to respond to the recommendations and clearly state where | agree
that there is a need to make an amendment to the Bill. | also outline where | have already
tabled Government amendments in response to the Committee recommendations.

I trust the Committee will find my responses useful in further scrutiny of the Bill.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ltinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
9 1Né 3 4 Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales. gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i aﬁ)@gk Printed on 100% recycled paper



Recommendations from the Environment and Sustainability Committee’s Stage 1
Report on the Planning (Wales) Bill

Recommendation 1 - We recommend that the Assembly supports the general
principles of the Bill.

| thank the Committee for recommending that the Assembly accept the general
principles of the Bill and | was pleased to see the Bill receive unanimous support
during the vote on 10 February.

Recommendation 2 - We recommend that the Minister brings forward an
amendment to the
[...]
plication. They may also decide to inquire into the application

* Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) {Interim Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2007;
Regulation 3

® TVG application form and statutory declaration:
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/environmentcountryside/farmingandcountryside/common/commonsact2006/guid
elines-on-the-commons-act-2006/section-15-application-form/?lang=en

Pack Page 58



LF/CS/0214/15 — Annex B - Town & Village Greens

through either a hearing, inquiry or a case before the Council’s relevant committee of
the authority, to test the evidence impartially.

The DCLG issued a call for evidence in their consultation on the registration of new
town or village greens in July 2011 asking TVG applicants to quantify the time spent
gathering evidence from potential users of an application site. In response to that
consultation the time taken ranged from 9 days to 22 days’. This time is taken to
include the information gathered before the making of an application as well as after
the submission of an application to register a TVG.

We therefore consider the change at section 47 of the Planning (Wales) Bill gives a
proportionate amount of time to gather sufficient evidence to submit an application to
register a TVG.

7 Reforms to the town and village green registration system: Impact Assessment No: Defrald70, September
2012.

Pack Page 59




Pack Page 60



Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64



Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72



	Agenda
	2 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	3 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny
	Paper 6

	4.1 Planning (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources
	6 Discussion of forward work programme
	7 Planning (Wales) Bill: Discussion of approach to Stage 2 scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 12 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2711  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Antoinette Sandbach AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Sarah Carr, British Veterinary Association 

Steve Carter, RSPCA 

Matthew Howells, Association of Police Officers 

Charles de Winton, Country Land and Business Association 

Phillip York, British Horse Society 

Lee Jones, Bridgend County Borough Council 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Peter Hill (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/41021afd-1034-45be-9788-9965888bb460?autostart=True


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Jeff Cuthbert. There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny  

2.2 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 
  

3 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Post-legislative scrutiny  

3.3 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4 Papers to note  

Planning (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources  

4.1 Members noted the correspondence. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 Committee Members agreed the motion. 

 

6 Discussion of forward work programme  

6.1 Members discussed the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 

7 Planning (Wales) Bill: Discussion of approach to Stage 2 scrutiny  

7.1 The Committee discussed the approach to Stage 2 scrutiny of the Planning (Wales) 

Bill. 

 

 


